Only inbound tourism was 

chosen as the inbound tourist currency is an important economic source (Lagos, 2005).The sample 

frame was selected from the population of visitors who visited Athens in the period from 30 March of 

2023 to 10 April of 2023. One hundred and fifty-eight (158) completed questionnaires were gathered. 

Simple random sampling was chosen according to which each person in a population has exactly the 

same chance of being included in sample (Christou, 1999) combined with grouped sampling since the 

collection of the questionnaires was carried out almost equally in 4 geographical points of the city

[...]

questions with a Likert scale.8 In the Cronbach's alpha index, the reliability scale is measured with 

values from 0.000 to 1.000. The closer the value of the coefficient is to 1.000, the greater the internal 

consistency. A value equal to or greater than 0.7 is considered acceptable. 

Socio-Demographic Profile of Respondents 

One hundred and fifty-eight (158) travellers - visitors to Athens participated in the questionnaire 

survey to detect the motivations for visiting the city of Athens, of whom sixty-seven 67 (42.4%) men 

and ninety-one 91 women (57.6%) of the research sample. The majority of the population belongs to

[...]

Kingdom, the USA, Germany, France and Italy are always mentioned in the top five (EXAA, 2023a; 

INSETE, 2022a,2023). 

Attributes of the sample’s journey and travel type of the respondents 

The 3 main reasons for visiting Athens were first for holiday and recreation: one hundred thirty-five 

(135) people, secondfor visiting cultural architectural monuments one hundred and nine (109 ) and 

third for natural attractions fifty-five (55) (Table 10). The reasons for the visit are consistent with the 

results of the EXAA (2021), where the main reason for visiting Athens 74% is vacation-leisure and 

that of the leisure travelers, 46% have as their main reason for visiting cultural interest and visiting

[...]

In order to check in the present research whether the percentage of visitors who came for leisure also 

visited cultural monuments, a cross-section of the variables was carried out, between the reasons for 

visiting Athens holidays-leisure and visiting cultural architectural monuments. From the one hundred 

and thirty-five (135) who visited Athens for vacation-leisure, eighty-nine (89) also chose to visit 

cultural architectural monuments. It can therefore be observed in this work that more than half of the 

leisure visitors had the visit of a cultural monument as an additional motivation for their trip.

[...]

and the satisfaction of it influence the loyalty to a destination and encourage its revisit (Frangos et al., 

2015).  

Finally, regarding the influence of Covid-19 on their decision to visit Athens, the respondents were 

not worried about the transmission of the virus. The spread of the virus did not affect their decision 

with a percentage of 64.6% one hundred and two (102) disagreeing that the took them into account. 

Also, neither the taking measures against the virus (63.3%) nor social distancing with 59.5% 

disagreement was taken into account. Only the best outdoor dining conditions with agreement of 

19.6% of participants and the climate with agreement (56%) of participants were considered.